

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALVIN HENRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER,
DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
1336 Beltjen Road, Suite 202
St. Thomas, VI 00802
Tel: (340) 774-4449
Email: Matt_Campbell@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
Procedural Background.....	4
Reasons For Granting the Petition.....	12
I. THE PROPER DEFINITION OF <i>BRADY/GIGLIO</i> PREJUDICE REQUIRES CLARIFICATION FROM THIS COURT.....	12
A. The late disclosure of <i>Brady/Giglio</i> material was error.....	12
B. Confusion exists as to how prejudice should be analyzed when <i>Brady/Giglio</i> evidence is suppressed and only uncovered at the last minute	14
C. The Third Circuit's approach contradicts this Court's 'reasonable probability inquiry' .	18
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759, 776 (2017).....	16
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449, 452 (2009).....	16
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Fahie</i> , 419 F.3d 249, 253 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Mills</i> , 821 F.3d 448, 463 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 434 (1995)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89, 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73, 76 (2012).....	18
<i>Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. at 630	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 281 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 104 (1976)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 678, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 46 Fed.Appx. 104, 113 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 713 F.3d 39, 44 (3d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 816 F.2d 918, 924 (3d Cir. 1987)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 797 F.3d 1122, 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Pérez-Ruiz</i> , 353 F.3d 1, 8–9 (1 st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Rivera Calderon</i> , 578 F.3d 78, 93 (1 st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Somers</i> , 496 F.2d 723, 736 (3d Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Van Anh</i> , 523 F.3d 43, 51 n. 5 (1 st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Welshans</i> , 892 F.3d. 566, 574 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002, 1006 (2016).....	16, 18

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1), 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)(II)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....	12
